#### **GWYNEDD CABINET DECISION NOTICE**

Date of Cabinet Meeting: 15 January 2019

The Decision will come into force and implemented, unless the decision is called in, in accordance with section 7.25.1 of the Gwynedd Council Constitution.

30 January 2019

## **SUBJECT**

Item 6: GWYNEDD PLAN 2018-19 - RESOURCES FOR THE 'INCREASING THE BENEFITS OF MAJOR EVENTS' PROJECT

#### **DECISION**

- To commit £50,000 of the Council's Transformation Fund during the 2019-20 financial year to realise the 'Increasing the Benefits of Major Events to Gwynedd' Scheme.
- 2. To review the progress of the activity and further commitments to support the remainder of the Scheme before the end of 2019.

#### REASONS FOR THE DECISION

Following the adoption of the 'Gwynedd Plan 2018-2023' by the Full Council on 8 March 2018, obtaining the best outcomes for communities and businesses from events held in Gwynedd has been included within the priority 'Increasing the Benefits of Major Events'.

In accordance with the Cabinet's guidance on 10 April 2018, the report was submitted for a decision regarding the additional financial resources from the Council's Transformation Fund to support the project of supporting events. By supporting these events, it will be possible to ensure that local businesses can take advantage of service provision and agreements, that there is a central place for the language, culture and a sense of place of Gwynedd, raise the profile of Gwynedd and increase the number, expenditure and stay of visitors in Gwynedd throughout the year.

# DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST AND ANY RELEVANT DISPENSATIONS APPROVED BY THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE

No declarations of personal interest or relevant dispensations were received.

#### ANY CONSULTATIONS UNDERTAKEN PRIOR TO MAKING THE DECISION

The Statutory Officers were consulted to seek their views, which have been included in the report.

## **GWYNEDD CABINET DECISION NOTICE**

Date of Cabinet Meeting: 15 January 2019

The Decision will come into force and implemented, unless the decision is called in, in accordance with section 7.25.1 of the Gwynedd Council Constitution.

30 January 2019

## **SUBJECT**

Item 7: PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT

#### **DECISION**

To accept and note the information in the report.

#### REASONS FOR THE DECISION

In order to ensure effective and transparent performance management, Cabinet Members are required to report periodically on the performance of the field for which they are responsible to the Cabinet.

## DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST AND ANY RELEVANT DISPENSATIONS APPROVED BY THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE

No declarations of personal interest or relevant dispensations were received.

## ANY CONSULTATIONS UNDERTAKEN PRIOR TO MAKING THE DECISION

The Statutory Officers were consulted to seek their views, which had been included in the report.

## **GWYNEDD CABINET DECISION NOTICE**

Date of Cabinet Meeting: 15 January 2019

The Decision will come into force and implemented, unless the decision is called in, in accordance with section 7.25.1 of the Gwynedd Council Constitution.

30 January 2018

## **SUBJECT**

Item 8: PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR HIGHWAYS AND MUNICIPAL AND GWYNEDD CONSULTANCY

#### **DECISION**

To accept and note the information in the report.

#### REASONS FOR THE DECISION

In order to ensure effective and transparent performance management, Cabinet Members are required to report periodically on the performance of the field for which they are responsible to the Cabinet.

## DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST AND ANY RELEVANT DISPENSATIONS APPROVED BY THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE

No declarations of personal interest or relevant dispensations were received.

## ANY CONSULTATIONS UNDERTAKEN PRIOR TO MAKING THE DECISION

The Statutory Officers were consulted to seek their views, which have been included in the report.